
  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rob Clayton 
Tel: 37 88790 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 17th June, 2024 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
E Carlisle - Hunslet and Riverside; 

A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 

D Chapman - Rothwell; 

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

S Hamilton - Moortown; 

T Hinchcliffe - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Khan (Chair) - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

W Kidger - Morley South; 

A Parnham - Armley; 

E Thomson - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

C Timmins - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are intending to observe a public meeting in 
person, please advise us in advance by email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) of 
any specific access requirements, or if you have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan 
(PEEP) that we need to consider. Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details.  
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Meeting Recording’ link 
which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. 
 

Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk)

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1041&MId=12713


 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 25 MARCH 2024 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 March 2024. 
 

7 - 16 

7   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To consider the appointment of co-opted members 
to the Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources). 
 

17 - 
20 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s Terms of 
Reference for 2024/25 as presented in the report 
of the Head of Democratic Services. 
 

21 - 
38 

9   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK AND DRAFT WORK 
PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services on potential sources of work for the 
Scrutiny Board and an initial draft work programme 
for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

39 - 
62 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider a report from the Director of Strategy 
and Resources which presents a summary of 
performance data relating to Council and city 
priorities that fall within the remit of the Scrutiny 
Board (Strategy & Resources) including coverage 
of Office for Local Government (OFLOG) 
indicators. 
 

63 - 
78 

11   
 

  EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH AND WELL 
BEING 
 
To consider a report from the Director of Strategy 
and Resources setting out the Council’s approach 
to employee mental health and well-being support. 
This follows consideration of these issues in 
2023/24 and a request for further updates to the 
Board. 
 

79 - 
92 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next public meeting of the Board will take 
place on 22 July 2024 at 10.30am. There will be a 
pre-meeting for all board members at 10.00am. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
Initially scheduled to be held on 17 June 2024 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Khan in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, S Burke, S Firth, 
T Hinchcliffe, W Kidger, A Parnham and 
E Thomson 

 
 

88 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 
 

89 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information considered by the Board. 
 
 

90 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 
 

91 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

92 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from the following Board Members: 
 
Cllr Andrew Carter 
Cllr Gohar Almass 
Cllr Diane Chapman 
 
There were no substitutes. 
 
 

93 Minutes - 19 February 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 February 
2024, be approved as an accurate record. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
Initially scheduled to be held on 17 June 2024 

 

94 Matters Arising  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser highlighted the following areas as matters 
arising from the 19 February 2024 meeting of the Board: 
 
Min 84 – To note that supplementary questions asked by Board members on 
the EDI update have been answered by email. In addition, recommendation 
B) on the Report under this minute has been acted 
[...]
oard also heard that the timing of the statement is good in 
that it coincides with a planned Annual Report on Equality Improvement 
Priorities to Executive Board in July 2024, which will enable the statement 
to feature as part of that. 

 
Resolved:  
 
The Board approved the Scrutiny Board Statement on Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion. 
 
 

99 Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board End of Year Statement 2023/24  
 

The Board considered the 2023/24 end-of-year statement for the Scrutiny 
Board (Strategy and Resources) which if agreed would be published on the 
Council’s website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board approved the 2023/24 End of Year Statement for the Strategy and 
Resources Scrutiny Board and agreed its publication. 
 
 

Page 14



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
Initially scheduled to be held on 17 June 2024 

 

100 Work Programme  
 

The Board considered the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 2023/24 
municipal year. 
 
The Board discussed the following: 
 

 The Principal Scrutiny Adviser noted that this is the final time the work 
programme will be considered by the Board in 2023/24. In addition, the 
report notes some potential items to be recommended to the successor 
board for consideration to include in its work programme. These included 
an update on Mental Health and Well Being and a Digital Strategy 
Update. 

 The Board highlighted data analysis as a potential future work programme 
item and how the Council uses it to inform its evidence base when making 
decisions. This was noted and will form part of the work programme 
discussion for 2024/25. 

 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 2023/24 
municipal year and the potential for items to be picked up by the successor 
board in 2024/25, subject to their work programming priorities. 
 
 

101 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next public meeting of the Board, subject to agreement at the Annual 
Council Meeting in May, will take place on 17 June 2024 at 10.30am. There 
will be a pre-meeting for all board members at 10.00am. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
 

a) In line with the options available and information outlined in this report, members are asked 

to consider the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Co-Opted Members 

Date: 17 June 2024 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to:  Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Rob Clayton 

Tel: 0113 378 8790 

• The Council’s Constitution includes provision for the appointment of co-opted members 
to individual Scrutiny Boards.  

• For those Scrutiny Boards where co-opted members have previously been appointed, 

such arrangements have usually been reviewed on an annual basis at the beginning of 

a new municipal year.  

 

• This report provides guidance to the Scrutiny Board about the appointment of co-opted 

members. In addition to general provisions applicable to all Boards, there are also 

several specific legislative arrangements for certain co-opted members. Such cases are 

set out in the Council’s Constitution and are also noted within this report.  

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

What is this report about?  

1 In most cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is determined by the 

relevant Scrutiny Board.  

2 The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution outline the options 

available to Scrutiny Boards in relation to appointing co-opted members.  

3 In general terms, Scrutiny Boards can appoint: 

a) Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go beyond the 

next Annual Meeting of Council; and/or, 

 

b) Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates t
[...]
n to Mar 2024 Change 

Percentage of orders placed with 
suppliers based in Leeds 

>51.97% 
47% of expenditure 

(£136.69m) 
47.6% of expenditure 

(£124.2m) 
= 

This indicator measures expenditure with local suppliers as a percentage of the council’s 
overall spending. The percentage of expenditure and the total value reflects the council’s 
continued engagement with local suppliers. 

Members were advised in the previous report on performance, presented to the board in 
January 24, that the top 25 contracts by spend were all awarded prior to 2023 so we are 
essentially using the same suppliers as last year for the highest value spend. Therefore, the 
results are virtually unchanged since the same period last year. 

18 Doing Business Fairly  

Indicator Target Jan to Mar 2023 Jan to Mar 2024 Change 

Invoices paid within 30 days of receipt or 
according to supplier payment terms 

92% 95.02% 98.39% 
+3.37% 
points 

 
There has been a marked improvement in the payment of invoices within the standard 30-day 
payment terms since the Invoice Automation Project went live across the council in April 2022. 
The project introduced new technology to automate much of the manual process and to 
centralise and improve the way in which most invoices are received by the council. In 2023/24 
alone, the percentage of invoices paid within the 30-day payment terms increased to 98.39% 
from 95.02% in 2022/23. 

Page 78



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
 

Scrutiny Board is asked to: 

a) Note the content of the report and the ongoing work and progress to promote positive 

workplace mental health and wellbeing. 

b) Identify any further actions arising from consideration of this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Workplace Mental Health and Wellbeing report 

Date: 17th June 2024 

Report of:  Director of Strategy and Resources 

Report to: Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd July, 2024 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Khan in the Chair 

 Councillors E Carlisle, D Chapman, 
S Hamilton, T Hinchcliffe, W Kidger, 
A Parnham, K Renshaw, S Seary, 
E Thomson and C Timmins 

 
CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS 
 
Before moving on to the formal meeting agenda the Chair, Cllr Khan, put on 
record his thanks for the work of past members of the Board who have either 
stepped down from public office or moved to other boards, and also 
welcomed new board members for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Billy Flynn, with Cllr Simon Seary as substitute 
Cllr Pauleen Grahame, with Cllr Karen Renshaw as substitute 
Cllr Andrew Carter 
Cllr Debra Coupar 
 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd July, 2024 

 

6 Minutes - 25 March 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 March 
2024, be approved as an accurate record. 
 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser raised the following matters arising from the 
March meeting of the Board: 
 
Min 96 – On Procurement the Board were asked to note that in line with the 
25 March minutes, procurement has been added to the draft work programme 
which is considered in more detail at item 9. 
Min 97 – Similarly IDS Service Desk features in the draft work programme in 
line with the March 2024 minutes. 
Min 98 – The Statement on workforce Equality Diversity and Inclusion that 
was approved by the Board in March is due to be considered by the Executive 
Board this Summer in line with scrutiny board procedure rules. 
 
 

7 Co-Opted Members  
 

RESOLVED – That the options for appointments of co-opted members to the 
Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources) are noted. 
 
 

8 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The Board received a report from the Head of Democratic Services, which 
presented the terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board (Strategy & 
Resources).  
 
In attendance for this item were:  
 

 Mariana Pexton - Director of Strategy and Resources  

 John Mulcahy - Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory  

 Rob Clayton - Principal Scrutiny Advisor  
 
The Director of Strategy and Resources provided a presentation which 
introduced the services that are in the Directorate and fall under the Board’s 
remit.  
 
Challenges and opportunities for the council as a whole and the Directorate 
were identified as: demographic changes that will be described in the 
upcoming Joint Strategic Needs , continuing impacts of Covid-19 especially 
on inequality and demand for services, increases in cost of living pressures, 
increased demand for services as well as increased complexity of issues 
within communities, financial challenges and efficiencies and an increase in 
Section 114 notices issued by other local authorities, embedding digital 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd July, 2024 

 

approaches, improving customer experience, recruitment and retention, 
workloads and burnout, collaboration between services and organisations 
including the anchor network through the Team Leeds approach, managing 
major risks such as safeguarding, cyber threats and major incidents.  
 
The Director noted the positive comments made through the recent Peer 
Challenge, as well as the recommendations made by the Peer Review and 
also provided the strategic context for the work delivered by the council and 
within the Directorate. The Best City Ambition (BCA) underpins the three 
pillars; inclusive growth, health & wellbeing and zero carbon. With the 
Organisational Plan (which will feature at the July Board meeting) being the 
main planning document for the council and a key strategy document for the 
authority including setting out manager expectations. 
 
It was also noted that the BCA is a city-wide approach not just unique to the 
Council. The BCA underwent a refresh in 2023/24 with updates made to the 
Health and Well Being Strategy and Inclusive Growth Strategy along with 
updates messaging linked to Net Zero. Other changes included embedding 
the Marmot work as a key way of tackling inequality in the city as well as 
sharpening Team Leeds descriptions. 
 
The Director of Strategy and Resources provided an oversight into how the 
Directorate works. The following services are delivered from within the 
Strategy & Resources Directorate’s with staffing levels at around 5,000 
working in the services listed;  
• Front line services often provided to the most vulnerable, alongside 

organisational leadership for key support services such as business 
administration.  

• Civic Enterprise Leeds – including facilities management, passenger 
transport, catering, fleet, building and cleaning. 

• Integrated Digital Service – digital & technology strategy, digital change & 
inclusion and data analytics.  

• Legal, Democratic & Information Governance - legal advice across council 
democratic and governance services including member support, 
information governance, committee support and the Lord Mayor’s office. 

• Financial - budget, financial monitoring, treasury management, internal 
audit, council tax, business rates, core business transformation. 

• Freedom to Speak Up Guardian. 
• Human Resources including equality, diversity and inclusion, and health 

and safety.  
• Business Administration and Business Support Centre (including Payroll).  

 
The Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory provided an overview of services 
that fall under the Board’s remit; 
• Entertainment licensing – licensing committee sets policy, licensing 

subcommittees make majority of decisions where representations 
received, personal licence holders, premises licenses, TENS, gambling 
and other licensable activities such as scrap metal  

• Registrars – births, marriages and civil partnerships, deaths, citizenships  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd July, 2024 

 

• Elections – conducting all polls, maintaining the register of electors. This 
service reported to scrutiny in 2023/24 on the introduction of voter ID.  

• Taxi and private hire licensing – licencing committee agrees policy, most 
decisions made by officers, Private Hire (PH) operators, PH vehicle 
proprietors, PD drivers, HC proprietors, HC drivers  

• Land and property search services – Local land charges, searches, street 
registration – dealing with property inquiries linked to transactions and 
purchases and on street registration. 

 
Resolved – The Board noted the Terms of Reference as they relate to the 
Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) and further noted the remit of the 
board as set out through presentation. 
 
 

9 Sources of Work and Draft Work Programme 2024/25  
 

The Board received a report from the Head of Democratic Services on 
potential sources of work for the Scrutiny Board and an initial draft work 
programme for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and highlighted the focus 
on adding value through scrutiny and on pre-decision scrutiny where 
appropriate as a positive way of working and on making the biggest impact 
from a scrutiny perspective. 
 
In response to questions, the following points were covered: 
 

 In response to a question on external partners the Board were informed 
that the scrutiny function has made some initial links with the University of 
Leeds but that there is a possibility of seeking wider expertise from other 
sources and this will be done as opportunity arises. 

 The Board expressed an interest in receiving an update from Civic 
Enterprise Leeds in 2024/25 and the scrutiny adviser said that this will be 
factored into the work programme for the next meeting. 

 The Core Business Transformation work was also highlighted as a 
possible area of work and depending on timing it was agreed that this will 
be brought forward during 2024/25 either as an update item for comment 
or pre-decision, if that is possible. 

 Board members were keen to understand how the Council captures the 
voices of young people and on the 12 wishes in the Children and Young 
People’s Plan. In response the Board were informed that whilst 
consultation sits in the remit of this Board, it would be better to be 
captured by the Children and Families Board through links being 
developed with the Voice and Influence Team by that scrutiny board. 

 
Resolved - Members noted the information and guidance provided within the 
report when considering potential areas for scrutiny for the forthcoming 
municipal year and noted the draft work programme provided at appendix 2. 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd July, 2024 

 

10 Performance Report  
 

The Board considered a report from the Director of Strategy and Resources 
which presents a summary of performance data relating to Council and city 
priorities that fall within the remit of the Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources) 
including coverage of Office for Local Government (OFLOG) indicators. 
 
In attendance for this item were 
 

 Mariana Pexton, Director of Strategy and Resources 

 Emma Kamillo-Price, Senior Intelligence and Policy Officer 

 Richard Ellis, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 

 Lisa Colver, Head of Health, Safety and Well-Being 
 
The Senior Intelligence and Policy Officer introduced the item setting out the 
twice yearly reporting approach, the OFLOG indicators and that performance 
covers quarter 4 from 2023/24. 
 
The following key points were highlighted: 
 

 Healthy Workforce - showing a small increase in absence rates and also 
that long-term sickness accounts for between 65% and 70% of all time 
lost through sickness. 

 Gender pay gap – this has dropped since the last reporting period to 
3.4%. 

 Customer complaints – performance in some directorates remains below 
target albeit it this is up on the previous year’s Quarter 4 position. 

 Information Management and Governance – both targets have been met 
and performance is improving with a target of 95% having been set for 
future performance. 

 OFLOG – where the metrics have been established these are covered in 
today’s report, but as further metrics are announced these will be built into 
scrutiny performance reporting based on where they fall in terms of board 
remits. 

 
Responding to comments and questions from board members the following 
areas were discussed: 
 

 Board members requested comparison with previous year’s performance 
where it is possible and where it would add value in terms of analysis and 
spotting changes and trends. The Board were informed that this will be 
looked into for the next report where that yearly comparison is possible, 
some indicators would not be as suitable to this type of approach.  

 Members also asked about comparison with other authorities and core 
cities and around musculoskeletal sickness absence which is increasing. 
On the comparison issue, this will be looked at for the next report in 
January, on musculoskeletal conditions members were informed that this 
issue sits in the ergonomic work stream (within the Health and Safety 
work) and that joint work is ongoing across services to make more data 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd July, 2024 

 

informed choices to tackle the issue. In addition, work is ongoing to 
develop a musculoskeletal toolkit for priority services which will offer free 
training and will be launched next year. 

 The Board inquired about SENSAP service complaints and delays in 
EHCPs being delivered linked to education psychologists (EPs). Members 
had concerns about delays and complaints within this service and the 
impacts on families. In response the Board heard that this issue has been 
picked up by the Children and Families Scrutiny Board who conducted a 
scrutiny inquiry on the provision of EHCP Support in Leeds, with plans 
also for these issues to be considered through a report to Executive 
Board in June that builds on previous reports in October and December 
2023. On EPs the board heard that there has been a national shortage of 
these staff and that more widely demand for EHCP support is a national 
issue that has increased significantly in recent years. 

 The Board asked about long-term sickness and whether waiting times for 
health treatment being experienced by the public are impacting long-term 
sickness for LCC colleagues. This will be taken away with a view to 
seeing if there is any data available to assist with the query. 

 In relation to KPI 1 the board asked about city wide disability data and the 
gap between city demographics and the workforce the Council has. In 
response it was noted that work is ongoing with recruitment processes 
through HR and the staff networks to remove barriers and to also support 
disabled colleagues to progress more. It was also noted that the DAWN 
Network supports disabled colleagues through their employment at the 
Council and as a specific example support disabled colleagues through 
the provision of reasonable adjustments. 

 The Board wanted to hear more about how staff are supported to 
progress at the Council. The Be Your Best Manager Programme has 
been introduced to support managers and provide training, coaching and 
shadowing opportunities. In addition, the appraisal process is aimed at 
drawing out personal development requirements and trying to support 
staff to meet their career ambitions. The Council has also launched the 
Aspiring Leaders Programme with a detailed training and support 
programme to support their development. 

 The Board welcomed the support for managers as set out. However, 
there was also concern that support should be given to staff more 
generally. In response the Board heard that the appraisal process is there 
to support staff development and that appraisal completion rates are good 
albeit there is work to do and support for managers will help in improving 
appraisals and ensuring that all staff receive a quality appraisal. 

 On support for local businesses members asked about longer-term trends 
on contractual engagement with Leeds businesses. It was noted that 
procurement is on the work programme, and it will come through as part 
of that item but also that, if available, a note will be provided on that to the 
Board. 

 Board members expressed an interest in hearing more about the 
improvements that have taken place in Information Management and 
Governance and that this should feature on the work programme for the 
board this municipal year, whilst recognising this also features on the 
Corporate Governance and Audit work programme annually. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd July, 2024 

 

 
Resolved – The Board noted the performance information contained in 
Appendix 1, and where appropriate highlighted areas for further scrutiny. 
 
 

11 Employee Mental Health and Well Being  
 

Members considered a report from the Director of Strategy and Resources 
setting out the Council’s approach to employee mental health and well-being 
support. This follows consideration of these issues in 2023/24 and a request 
for further updates to the Board. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 
 

 Mariana Pexton, Director of Strategy and Resources 

 Lisa Colver, Head of Health, Safety and Well-Being 
 
To introduce the item the Board heard a presentation from the Head of 
Health, Safety and Well-Being, which covered the following points: 
 

 Bringing the vision for Health, Safety and Well Being to life in the 
workplace through additional well-being advisers, business partnering 
arrangements with chief officers, Director engagement with personal 
pledges to take action and the use of toolkits to facilitate support to staff. 

 Positive examples of good work being developed on the ground across a 
range of services for example in the Care Delivery Service has a "men 
working in care" support group and in City Development face to face 
sessions for 120 depot staff on a whole range of topics including 
neurodiversity, stress, and mental health support. 

 On Well Being the Board heard about Promote, Prevent, Support 
approaches focussing on leadership accountability, developing the 
workplace wellbeing community of champions and enhancing the 
management training offer. 

 On Mental Health, joining up internal mental health experts through the 
Mental Health Action Group, developing and supporting our community of 
Mental Health First Aiders and preventing and supporting mental health-
related sickness absence were emphasised. 

 
In response to questions and comments from Board members the following 
was discussed: 
 

 Members wanted to know if approaches to tackle staff absence were 
working across all services given that staff absence has increased based 
on the data provided in the performance report. In response the Board 
heard that some services are performing better but that in areas where 
additional support is needed this is provided. It was noted that 
approaches on health and safety and on well-being can take time to 
embed but through the business partnering approach and the additional 
support approach, positive changes are being and will continue to be 
delivered. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd July, 2024 

 

 Members were concerned that Mental Health First Aiders (MHFA) may 
not be represented across all services and whether efforts are made to fill 
any gaps where there are not any trained MHFAs, a suggestion being that 
they could work across services or directorates. In response, an 
assurance was provided that colleagues can seek support from any 
MHFA rather than just one within their service area. It was noted that 
there are some gaps and work is ongoing to fill those and to provide 
addition mental health first aiders where job demands make them more 
necessary. The role played by mental health first aiders was recognised 
as being hugely valuable to the Council along with the mental health first 
aid trainer who works for the Council. On a wider note, the Board were 
informed that the team attended extended BCLT this week about well-
being and promoted the role of mental health first aiders and to 
emphasise the need to have enough of them, and that training is available 
in house for staff that are interested in the role. 

 The Board asked about mid-year appraisals and whether not having them 
in 2023/24 was a missed opportunity in terms of addressing health and 
well-being issues given that they are key parts of the appraisal process. 
The Board heard that a key reason for not doing mid-year appraisals was 
to balance workloads and to reduce pressure on staff and managers as a 
result of wider workload pressures resulting from budget challenges. 
There is an ongoing commitment to well-being through regular one to 
ones. In the past consideration had been given to a one size fits all 
approach to one-to-one supervision, but given the diversity and 
complexity of the council in terms of services it was believed it would not 
work. Re-introducing mid-year appraisals will be considered in the future 
and staff communications regularly emphasise the importance of well-
being discussion in one to ones and the availability of support for staff 
through the Vivup service and other support measures. 

 Responding to questions on management development the Board heard 
about the Council’s approach to supporting and developing managers 
through the Be Your Best Manager programme. This is a key support 
programme offering training in key areas such as relationship building, 
project management and how to manage workload pressures in addition 
to key areas of focus such as equality, diversity and inclusion and training 
to support embedding EDI principles in the workforce. 

 The Board heard about accessibility to staff survey results for managers 
to understand how their staff are feeling, this was available to managers 
through the dashboard that was demonstrated to the previous scrutiny 
board, and enabled more detailed analysis of survey results, whilst still 
retaining anonymity. It was also noted that the Board heard in detail about 
staff survey results last year and it might be that a further update is 
brought back on the Be Your Best Manager Programme, in 2024/25 there 
is a focus on health, safety and well-being. 

 In response to member queries around comparison and collaboration with 
other local authorities the Board were informed that work is developing in 
this area particularly in respect of occupational health with positive 
relationships developing with other Councils on mental health support, 
stress and workloads. In addition, the use of data is an area for future 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd July, 2024 

 

development and that later in the municipal year more could be brought to 
the Board from a data perspective. 

 
Resolved – The Board noted the content of the report and the ongoing work 
and progress to promote positive workplace mental health and wellbeing. 
 
 

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next public meeting of the Board will take place on 22 July 2024 at 
10.30am. There will be a pre-meeting for all board members at 10.00am 


